

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: June 26, 2018

Spanish version below/Traducción al Español abajo

NEWS MEDIA CONTACTS:

Carri Karuhn, Manager of Media Relations/Community Outreach
805-385-7593, carri.karuhn@oxnard.org

Test Results: Water in Channel Islands Harbor Not Hazardous to Human Health

Oxnard, California – The bacteriological tests are in. The water in the Channel Islands Harbor in Oxnard is not hazardous to human health, according to results received by the Oxnard Public Works Department.

The bacteriological tests looked for total coliform, E. coli and enterococcus. The city has not yet received test results for the presence of nitrogen and phosphorus--nutrients that encourage algae growth.

On June 18, within 24 hours of receiving a call about odor and discoloration in Harbor waters, the city collected water samples at five locations in the Harbor and Edison Canal area.

Samples were taken at the Channel Islands Harbor inlet, along South Harbor Boulevard; near West Channel Islands Boulevard bridge; along West Hemlock Street; the Edison Canal near the Edison Trash Collector; and near West Fifth Street bridge.

The city also took samples at various locations during low tide and high tide.

Residents are encouraged to report any odors or discoloration in Harbor waters by calling 805-797-7598.

PARA PUBLICACIÓN INMEDIATA: 26 de junio de 2018

CONTACTOS CON MEDIOS INFORMATIVOS:

Carri Karuhn, Manager of Media Relations/Community Outreach
805-385-7593, carri.karuhn@oxnard.org

Resultados de las pruebas: agua del Puerto Channel Islands, no peligroso para la salud humana

Oxnard, California – Las pruebas bacteriológicas están aquí. El agua en el puerto de Channel Islands en Oxnard no es peligrosa para la salud humana, según los resultados recibidos por el Departamento de obras públicas de Oxnard.

Las pruebas bacteriológicas buscaron coliformes totales, e. coli y Enterococcus. La ciudad aún no ha recibido los resultados de las pruebas para la presencia de nitrógeno y fósforo, nutrientes que fomentan el crecimiento de las algas.

El 18 de junio, en el plazo de 24 horas de recibir una llamada sobre el olor y la decoloración en aguas del puerto, la ciudad recogió muestras del agua en cinco localizaciones en el puerto y el área del canal de Edison.

Las muestras fueron tomadas en la ensenada del puerto de Channel Islands, a lo largo del sur Harbor Boulevard cerca del puente en West Channel Islands Boulevard; a lo largo de West Hemlock Street; el canal de Edison cerca del colector de basura de Edison; y cerca del puente West Fifth Street.

La ciudad también tomó muestras en varios lugares durante marea baja y marea alta.

Se alienta a los residentes a reportar cualquier olor o decoloración en las aguas del puerto llamando al 805-797-7598.